Transaction, the debt repayment and the stock issuance, factually supportable, and expected to have a continuing impact. The unaudited pro
forma financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements set forth below are not fact and there can be no assurance that our actual results
will not differ significantly from those set forth below or that the impact of the ACC Transaction, the debt repayment and the issuance of stock
will not differ significantly from those presented below. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented
for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent, and are not necessarily indicative of, what our actual financial position and results
of operations would have been had the ACC Transaction, repayment of debt and issuance of stock occurred on the dates indicated, nor are they
indicative of our future financial position or results of operations. Therefore, readers of the proxy statement should review the unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements set forth below with caution.

70

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form PRER14A

91

Table of Contents

EMRISE Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2010

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

EMRISE Corporation
Consolidated Income Statement

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2010

Historical
EMRISE

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net Sales $ 7,092 $ 7,092
Cost of Sales 5,141 5,141

Gross profit 1,951 � 1,951
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 2,534 2,534
Engineering and product development 522 522

Total operating expenses 3,056 � 3,056

Loss from operations (1,105) � (1,105)
Other income (expense):

Interest income 15 � 15
Interest expense (824) 710 A (114)
Other, net 144 � 144

Total other income (expense), net (665) 710 45

Loss before income taxes (1,770) 710 (1,060)
Income tax provision (136) 150 B 14

Loss (income) from continuing operations (1,634) 560 (1,074)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.16) $ (0.10)

Diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.10)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,213 750 C 10,963

Diluted 10,213 750 C 10,963

71

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form PRER14A

92

Table of Contents

EMRISE Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2009

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2009

Historical
EMRISE

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net Sales $ 8,521 $ 8,521
Cost of Sales 5,544 5,544

Gross profit 2,977 � 2,977
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 3,017 3,017
Engineering and product development 369 369

Total operating expenses 3,386 � 3,386

Loss from operations (409) � (409)
Other income (expense):

Interest income 46 � 46
Interest expense (1,545) (693) A (2,238)
Other, net (42) � (42)

Total other income (expense), net (1,541) (693) (2,234)

Loss before income taxes (1,950) (693) (2,643)
Income tax provision 150 � 150

Loss from continuing operations (2,100) (693) (2,793)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.21) $ (0.25)

Diluted $ (0.21) $ (0.25)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 10,204 750 C 10,954

Diluted 10,204 750 C 10,954

72

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form PRER14A

93

Table of Contents

EMRISE Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31, 2009

Historical
EMRISE

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net Sales $ 34,695 $ � $ 34,695
Cost of Sales 22,788 � 22,788

Gross profit 11,907 � 11,907
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 11,948 � 11,948
Engineering and product development 1,796 � 1,796

Total operating expenses 13,744 � 13,744

Income (loss) from operations (1,837) � (1,837)
Other income (expense):

Interest income 98 � 98
Interest expense (4,054) 1,361 A (2,693)
Other, net 433 � 433

Total other income (expense), net (3,523) 1,361 (2,162)

Income (loss) before income taxes (5,360) 1,361 (3,999)
Income tax provision (578) 1,171 B 593

Loss (income) from continuing operations (4,782) 190 (4,592)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.47) $ (0.42)

Diluted $ (0.47) $ (0.42)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,209 750 C 10,959

Diluted 10,209 750 C 10,959

73

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form PRER14A

94

Table of Contents

EMRISE Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31, 2008

Historical
EMRISE

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net Sales $ 41,389 $ � $ 41,389
Cost of Sales 26,968 � 26,968

Gross profit 14,421 � 14,421
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 12,513 � 12,513
Engineering and product development 1,840 � 1,840
Loss on asset impairment 6,584 � 6,584

Total operating expenses 20,937 � 20,937

Loss from operations (6,516) � (6,516)
Other income (expense):

Interest income 109 � 109
Interest expense (3,193) � (3,193)
Other, net (734) � (734)

Total other income (expense), net (3,818) � (3,818)

Loss before income taxes (10,334) � (10,334)
Income tax provision (114) � (114)

Loss from continuing operations (10,220) � (10,220)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (1.00) $ (1.00)

Diluted $ (1.00) $ (1.00)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 10,204 � 10,204

Diluted 10,204 � 10,204

Note: ACC and CCI were acquired on August 20, 2008. All reclassifications of 2008 transactions related to ACC and CCI have been
reclassified as discontinued operations in the historical reported numbers. There are no additional pro forma adjustments for 2008.

74

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form PRER14A

95

Table of Contents

EMRISE Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share amounts)

As of March 31, 2010

Historical
EMRISE

As Reported

(D)
-

Sale of
ACC/CCI

+
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,540 $ 2,986 E $ 5,526
Accounts receivable, net 4,711 4,711
Inventories, net 7,312 7,312
Current deferred tax assets 150 150
Prepaid and other current assets 978 (158) F 820
Current assets of discontinued and held for
sale operations 5,599 (5,599) � �

Total current assets 21,290 (5,599) 2,828 18,519

Property, plant and equipment, net 882 882
Goodwill 3,484 3,484
Intangible assets other than goodwill, net 1,073 1,073
Deferred tax assets 1,623 1,623
Other assets 93 93
Noncurrent assets of discontinued and held for
sale operations 17,034 (17,034) � �

Total assets $ 45,479 $ (22,633) $ 2,828 $ 25,674

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,941 $ 2,941
Accrued expenses 4,170 (363) K 3,807
Line of credit 3,655 (3,655) G �
Current portion of long-term debt, net of
discount 7,873 (3,906) H 3,967
Notes payable to stockholders, current
portion 300 300
Income taxes payable 390 390
Other current liabilities 357 357
Current liabilities of discontinued and held
for sale operations 9,238 (9,238) � �

Total current liabilities 28,924 (9,238) (7,924) 11,762

Long-term debt 62 62
Notes payable to stockholders, less current
portion � � �
Deferred income taxes 1,469 � 1,469
Other liabilities 1,516 � 1,516
Noncurrent liabilities of discontinued and held
for sale operations 35 (35) � �

Total liabilities 32,006 (9,273) (7,924) 14,809
Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form PRER14A

96

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock,$0.01 par value. Authorized
10,000,000 shares, zero shares issued and
outstanding � � � �
Common stock,$0.0033 par value.
Authorized 150,000,000 shares; 10,213,214
shares issued and outstanding 126 � � 126
Additional paid-in capital 43,516 � 450 I 43,966
Accumulated deficit (27,538) (13,360) J 10,302 J (30,596)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,631) � � (2,631)

Total stockholders' equity 13,473 (13,360) 10,752 10,865

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 45,479 $ (22,633) $ 2,828 $ 25,674

75

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form PRER14A

97

Table of Contents

EMRISE Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

   The historical information in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements is derived from our Unaudited Statements of
Operations of ACC included in this proxy, our financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008 (included in Annex C to
this proxy) and the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the quarters ended March 31, 2010 and 2009 (included in Annex D to this